Statement of Financial Position and are measured either at fair value or amortized
cost based on the characteristics of the instrument and the organization’s accounting
policy choices (see Note 1, page 93). In accordance with the provisions of this new
standard, all items have been recorded at amortized cost; therefore, no adjustments
were recorded in 2023.

b) PS 3280 - Asset Retirement Obligations

On January 1, 2022, the City adopted Public Accounting Standard PS 3280 – Asset
Retirement Obligations (ARO) using the modified retroactive method. As a result of
applying the new accounting standard, adjustments were recorded to opening
accumulated surplus of $8,569 and asset retirement obligation of $12,560 in the
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of January 1, 2022. These obligations
represent the estimated legal obligations associated with the retirement and
remediation of City-owned buildings, fuel tank and ammonia systems, and leased real
property and facility space.

2023 Financial and Sustainability Report | Financial Statement Section 105

   2022

Previously
Reported

Adjustments Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Asset retirement obligation  -  13,344  13,344

Tangible capital assets 8,584,033  3,510  8,587,543

Accumulated surplus  9,556,833   (9,834) 9,546,999

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 9,404,521  (8,569) 9,395,952

Consolidated Statement of Operations

General government services 229,838  694  230,532

Protection services  156,161   26  156,187

Transportation services 376,458   59  376,517

Social and family services 581   64  645

Recreation and cultural services 197,635  416  198,051

Planning and development services 28,710  6  28,716

Annual surplus 152,312  (1,265) 151,047

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 9,404,521   (8,569) 9,395,952

Accumulated surplus, end of year 9,556,833  (9,834) 9,546,999

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net
Financial Assets

Annual surplus 152,312  (1,265) 151,047

Amortization of tangible capital assets 149,952  221  150,173

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Annual surplus 152,312  (1,265) 151,047

Amortization of tangible capital assets 149,952  221  150,173

Accretion of asset retirement obligations  -  366  366

Loss on disposal of asset retirement obligation  -  260  260

Asset retirement obligation  -  418  418

3. Property Taxes Receivable and Accounts Receivable

Property taxes receivable are reported net of valuation allowances of $274
(2022 $193). Accounts receivable are reported net of a valuation allowance of $609
(2022 $545) and comprises the following:

  2023 2022

Government of Canada   75,617   15,361

Government of Ontario   74,842   41,136

Other municipalities   22,796   27,595

School boards   4,139   10,840

[…]

The value of write-down on tangible capital assets is recorded within disposal of
tangible capital assets, which totals $230,234.

e) Disposal of tangible capital assets:

The costs of assets under construction of $112,643 (2022 $51,403) are excluded in
calculating the gain/loss on disposal of tangible capital assets. Write-down value of
tangible capital assets $94 (2022 $nil) is included in the total disposal of tangible
capital assets. Asset purchase costs of $134,246 (2022 $36,523) include land $219;
buildings $41,446; land improvements $1,287; equipment $31,565; linear
transportation $1,228 and vehicles $56,691, less the accumulated amortization of
$119,999 (2022 $35,388) and proceeds of $3,490 (2022 $1,175) resulted in a loss on
disposal of $10,723 (2022 gain on disposal of $40).

f) Interest capitalization:

The City does not capitalize interest costs associated with the acquisition or
construction of a tangible capital asset. Rather, the interest costs are expensed
within normal operations.

Tangible Capital
Assets Cost

December
31, 2022

previously
reported

PS 3280
ARO

adoption

December
31, 2022
restated

Additions Disposals December
31, 2023

Land 5,486,797   -   5,486,797  36,999  219  5,523,577

Land improvements 274,011   -   274,011  13,952  1,287  286,676

Buildings 1,243,976  4,908  1,248,884  132,064  41,446  1,339,502

Equipment, books
and other

375,848   -   375,848  47,019  31,565  391,302

Linear -
storm drainage

950,928   -   950,928  20,523  1,810  969,641

Linear -
transportation

2,407,850   -   2,407,850  47,539  1,228  2,454,161

Vehicles 323,961   -   323,961  166,434  56,691  433,704

Assets under
construction

139,315   -   139,315  112,643  95,988  155,970

Total  11,202,686  4,908  11,207,594  577,173  230,234  11,554,533

2023 Financial and Sustainability Report | Financial Statement Section 118

Included in the additions of $577,173 (2022 $354,835) are contributed assets of
$60,379 (2022 $75,591).

Tangible Capital
Assets
Accumulated
Amortization

December
31, 2022

previously
reported

PS 3280
ARO

adoption

December
31, 2022
restated

Amortization
Expense

Disposals December
31, 2023

Land
improvements

141,575   -   141,575  10,927  1,196  151,306

Buildings 527,670  1,398  529,068  37,062  28,016  538,114

Equipment,
books and other

261,661   -   261,661  29,571  31,565  259,667

Linear -
storm drainage

283,108   -   283,108  9,401  1,810  290,699

Linear -
transportation

1,186,944   -   1,186,944  52,306  895  1,238,355

Vehicles 217,695   -   217,695  26,412  56,517  187,590

Total  2,618,653  1,398  2,620,051  165,679  119,999  2,665,731

Tangible Capital
Assets Net Book
Value

December
31, 2022

previously
reported

PS 3280
ARO

adoption

December
31, 2022
restated

December
31, 2023

Land 5,486,797   -   5,486,797   5,523,577

Land
improvements

132,436   -   132,436   135,370

Buildings 716,306  3,510  719,816   801,388

Equipment,
books and other

114,187   -   114,187   131,635

Linear - storm
drainage

667,820   -   667,820   678,942

Linear –
transportation

1,220,906   -   1,220,906   1,215,806

Vehicles 106,266   -   106,266   246,114

Assets under
construction

139,315   -   139,315   155,970

Total  8,584,033  3,510  8,587,543   8,888,802

2023 Financial and Sustainability Report | Financial Statement Section 119

14. Accumulated Surplus

Accumulated surplus consists of individual fund surplus and reserves and reserve
funds as follows:

2023 2022
Restated
(Note 2)

Surplus

Tangible capital assets   8,888,802   8,587,544
Employee benefits and other liabilities   (258,608)   (240,740)
Long-term debt   (208,040)   (249,095)
Investment in Enersource   522,683   505,416
Asset retirement obligation   (14,975)   (13,344)
Total Surplus   8,929,862   8,589,781

Discretionary Reserves